
QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES – 20 OCTOBER 2014

IMMIGRATION AND BORDER PROTECTION PORTFOLIO

(SE14/122) PROGRAMME – Australian Customs and Border Protection Service

Senator Carr (Written) asked:

Please provide an update the secondary employment figures since May Estimates.
a. How many customs officials have sought approval for secondary employment since
May Estimates?
b. How many of those applications were successful?
c. How many of the total number of undeclared secondary employment cases have there been in total and since May estimates?
d. How many, if any, have been disciplined for failing to declare secondary employment?

Answer:

a. 170customs officials have sought approval for secondary employment since May Estimates. Of these, three applications were withdrawn and six are still pending approval and two were not approved.

b. 159.

c. Since May 2014, two Code of Conduct inquiries were commenced.

d. Nil.

